DETERMINING YOUR VO2max CARDIORESPIRATORY ENDURANCE LEVEL

1. Use a scale to determine your body weight prior to the walk.

2. Walk the 1.0 mile course as fast as possible.

3. Record your walking time and immediately take your pulse for 10 seconds using a stopwatch.

a. Take your pulse from your radial artery while standing still.

b. Count the number of beats in 10 seconds, then multiply by six to obtain your beats per minute.

c. Convert your walking time from minutes and seconds to minutes and fractions of minutes (decimal form) by dividing the seconds by 60.  Example:  13:30 = 13.5 minutes

d. Use the following formula to estimate your Maximal Oxygen Consumption in relative terms as VO2max in ml/kg/min

VO2max = 88.768 – (0.0957 X wt) + (8.892 X G) – (1.4537 X Tt) – (0.1194 X HR)
Where Wt = body weight (lbs), G = gender (0 = female, 1 = male), Tt = total time to walk one mile, and HR = heart rate at the end of the test (beats per minute)

Your weight in pounds _________

Your total time to walk one mile (minutes and decimal fraction of a minute) __________

Your heart rate at the end of the test (beats per minute) ________________

Your total VO2max value ____________  Your fitness value ____________

FITNESS CHART - WOMEN

	AGE
	LOW
	FAIR
	AVERAGE
	GOOD
	HIGH

	10-19
	<28
	29-34
	35-41
	42-52
	53+

	20-29
	<24
	24-30
	31-37
	38-48
	49+

	30-39
	<20
	20-27
	28-33
	34-44
	45+

	40-49
	<17
	17-23
	24-30
	31-42
	42+

	50-59
	<15
	15-20
	21-27
	28-37
	38+

	60-69
	<13
	13-17
	18-23
	24-34
	35+


FITNESS CHART – MEN

	AGE
	LOW
	FAIR
	AVERAGE
	GOOD
	HIGH

	10-19
	<28
	29-37
	38-46
	47-56
	57+

	20-29
	<25
	25-33
	34-42
	43-52
	53+

	30-39
	<23
	23-30
	31-38
	39-48
	49+

	40-49
	<20
	20-26
	27-35
	36-44
	45+

	50-59
	<18
	18-24
	25-33
	34-42
	43+

	60-69
	<16
	16-22
	23-30
	31-40
	41+


